has been reversed.

(d) Deferred Tax
Under UK GAAP deferred tax was provided on timing differences between the accounting and taxable profit (an income statement
approach). Under IFRS, deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the book carrying value and tax base of
assets and liabilities (a balance sheet approach).

Under UK GAAP the Group did not provide for deferred tax on the amount of the revaluation of certain property on the basis
that there was no binding agreement to sell the property. Under IFRS the difference between the carrying amount of a re-valued
asset and its tax base is deemed to be a temporary difference and gives rise to a deferred tax liability. Accordingly at the
transition date a deferred tax provision of £32,000 has been established and equity reduced by a corresponding amount.

41

PENNANT INTERNATIONAL GROUP plc Annual Report and Accounts 2007

38. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP IAS 21 IAS 11 IFRS 3 IFRS 5 Restated
presented in Foreign Construction Goodwill Assets held under IFRS
IFRS format exchange contracts for sale

Notes (c)
Note (a) Note (b) & (d) Note (e)

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 11,262,322 152,319 (102,687) - - 11,311,954

Cost of sales (7,204,381) (94,547) 102,687 - - (7,196,241)
Gross profit 4,057,941 57,772 - - - 4,115,713

Administration expenses (3,368,818) (30,155) - 20,234 3,726 (3,375,013)
Operating profit 689,123 27,617 - 20,234 3,726 740,700

Share of results of
Joint venture (67,119) - - - - (67,119)

622,004 27,617 - 20,234 3,726 673,581

Finance costs (75,237) (25) - - - (75,262)
Finance income 7,258 110 - - - 7,368
Profit before tax 554,025 27,702 - 20,234 3,726 605,687

Taxation (44,334) (2,753) - - - (47,087)
Profit for the year 509,691 24,949 - 20,234 3,726 558,600

Explanation of adjustments to profit

(a) Foreign currencies
Under UK GAAP the profit and loss accounts of foreign subsidiaries were converted to pounds sterling for consolidation
purposes at the year end rate. Under IFRS income and expenses have been translated at the average rate for the period.
This change has resulted in an increase in Group profits for the year to 31 December 2006 of £24,949.

(b) Construction contracts
Under UK GAAP the Group valued construction contracts by reference to the stage of contract activity at the balance sheet
date as required by IFRS. However, for certain small contracts the Group adjusted the movement of amounts due from